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5. Legal DescriPton of the cublect land:
1Lot 1

Ptan
tunicipel Addlots

6. Dirrenslon of sullectland lln mebic unitrl

area for a takeout restaurant will be 136 squarefloorcommercialgross
take-outone

maximum
permito
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combined gross commercial floor area
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8. Particularc of alt bulldlngs and structures on or proposed for the subiect

land: (speclfy in metrlc @ ground floor anea' gross floor area' number of

"tolv", 
*idfit,Gtlt$, hetght etc" wherc possible)

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subiect lands:

(specify distance tromliOe, rear and front lot lines in re!!g!$)

16. (a) Whatwatersupply! existingdprcposed?
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---r OF
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lo: The Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adiustment
Crty of BramPton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario
L6Y 4R2
coa@bnmoton.ca

LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT LAND:

l/We
FEIYU LOU

8 CORPORATION DR. BRAMPTON

name ofthe

1

to make application to the clty of Brampton Gommittee of Adfuslnent in the matter of an

"ppilotionior 
mlnor variance with respec,t to the subiecl land.

Dated tnis 31 daY of JANUARY ,20-!.

please

the undersigned, being the registered owner(s) of the subject lands' hereby authorize

TOM LOU

please tull name ofthe agent(s)

ownerlsl, or owner ia a ftrm or an

FEIYU LOU

Ste or or the name of pgrso{l

orvn9r

NITE:tftfieownerlsaf,rmorcorporadon,IhecotporalesealslrallDaaffi/3dlweto.

NOTE: llnit Ownen wtl!*n aFee' StattdNtd &n&mtnlun coryontut arc to s*ure autlprffilon ftom the

Dirc1;ggrc ot the cudomtntun 5ryorffin In;;; ;t"tbd" ry to dB c,ty d B6,mq6,", prlor b $'&mtssbn

of an ql1gn6on srgx11;1; noi an nenutx ol tIrc Bardof Diroctorc arc rquft'6'



To: Thesesetary-Treasurer
Committee of Adiusfnent
CltY of BramPton
2 Wellington Street West
BramPton, Ontario
L6Y 4R2
coa&bremdon.ca

LOCATION OF THE SU&JECT IAND: 1E CORPOARTION DR. BRAMPTON

FEIYU LOU

the name of owner(s)

an

print ortYPe ftetull name of the Penon

theundersigned,beingtheregisteredowner(s)ofthe.subig{land'herebyauthorizetheMembersof
the Gity of Brampton Lo,,,tift. of AOiu#ent and CitV bt grampton staff members' to enter upon

the above noted prop€rty for the purpor"t ri"arair,g L site inspection with respect to the attact'd

"ppfioti* 
for MinorVarianca ard/or consent'

l/We,

Dated this 31 daY of JANUARY

owner a firm or

FEIYU LOU

arvner i3 afirm or , please

20-24.

(wherc$e

NITE:lltheowner3saf,rmorcorporat|on,d'eco'porabsgrrlslnll!p-affi/3d,,.J?|pl,

NO DISCUSSION SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN THE COUMffTEE

MEMBERS AN-D THE APPLICANT DURING THE SITE INSPECTION
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Applicant: 2&4083 ONTARIO LIMITED
60 SPY CRT. Uuit 4, MARKIIAM ON L3R 5H6
Ate M. ldarcus Lou
Tel: 416-858-8016
Email: marcus@astenik. com

To: Conmittee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellin$on St. West, Brampton On L6Y 4R2
Date: January 26,2024

DearSir/Madam,

RE: APPLICATIONFORMINORVARHNCE
AT lE CORPORATION DRTVE, CITY OF BRAMPTON

We would like to seek your assistance for a minor variance forthe property at 18 Corporation
Drive in Brampton (the 'subject property').

l) The application is seeking the approval of the Minor Variance and a relief from the City of
Brampton's Temporary Use Zoning By-Law #35-2024 which is due for renewing on
Jaurrtnry27,2024.

Requested Variance:
2) To permit a take-out restaurant with a maximum gross commercial floor area of 136 square

metres
3) To permit a combined gross cornmercial floor area for x dining restaurant of 465 square

metres or 18% of the total floor area of the building.

Description of Subject Property
The subject property is located on the north east comer at the intersection ofCorporation Drive
and Torbram Road (Figure 1), and has an approximate lot area of 12,007 m2 (1.2007 hectares).

There is cunently a one-storey industrial mall on the subject property that is 2,626.6 square

metes (28,272 sq.ft) in size,.

The City of Brampton Official Plan designates the subject property as Industrial. The subject

property is firther desipated as Prestige Industrial rmder the Bramlea North Industrial Secondary

Plan. The City of Brampton ZoningBy-law 270-2004 zones the subject property as Industrial
(M3A-363).

Figure 2: Within Range of Major Transit Station on Torbram and Queen St.

Page l1



Existing Tnning:
l) Building is zoned as Industrial (M3A-363) with a temporary use zoning amendment that

allows for take-out restaurants with a maximum floor area of 136 square meters and a
cumulative gross floor area fs1 dining restaurants on the property of368 square meters.

2) The temporary uss 2sning amendment was approved on March 3,2021 anrd expired on Jan
27,2024.

History of The Property:
The building was custom built more iN a commercial and offrce space to be leased and occupied
by the single tenant Service Canada back since1993, it is a singls story building designed to suit
more for commercial uses than industrial uses in the specific industrial zone.

After the Service Canada moved out seven yeam ago, it has been approximately 40-60Yovacant
dwing the past years, one of the main reasons being the use limitations under the industrial
zoning byJaws.

Due to the long vacancy status at this site, the parking space at the back of this building has

become a preferable meeting place for the drug users and taders. Besides, it also services as a

site for garbage dumpers and vandatsms on regular bases.

Despite being zoned as industrial, this single story building was built as a commercial building
with inadequate ceiling height and a lack ofback garage doors or loading docks needed for
manufacturing & assembly. This limitation left the building largely vacant for many years, since

industrial businesses cannot use it.

As the new owner of this property since July I l, 2018, we have spent a large a.mount of capital to
improve and up-keeping the property after acquisition, eventually managed to achieve the firll
occupancy as listed below:

Total 2,972 27,666

Minor Variance in Nature:
We strongly believe that the requested variance will not change the overall nature of the existing

26ning use, and conform the city's new Brampton Official Plan dated in September 2023 in the

followingways:

(l) The new Brampton Official Plan section 2.2.8.6.c supports small-scale restaurants, catering

facilities.
(2) this property is located within the range of a Major Transit Station on Torbram Rd &

Queen S! allowing for integration of non-employment uses in specific portions of
Employment Areas.

(3) This is a small-scale takeout restaurant/catering service that is ancillary to and does not
hinder the planned firnction of Employment desipation in the area.

(4) It is supportive to the catering demands directly by the technical school in the subject

property as well as St. Thomas Aquinas Secondary School across the steet towards the

East, along with residential areas to the south & west.
(5) This non-employm.ent luie serves all industrial, residential and educational areas nearby,

thereby directly supporting &e city's efforts to create "Community Hubs" in the form of
* 

I 5- minute neighborhoods"

Fa6e l2

Temp.ByLaw
35-2024

No

No

No

No

A19-011

A1G093

NoPapa Jones Pizza

Punjabi Karahi &
Sweets

Physiotherapy

canadian Heart Care

Herb Medicine

Dentistry

TMAC-MartialArt

Stanford College

Complied

Complied

Complied

Complied

Restaurant

Complied

Complied

Complied

Commercial
School

Technical School

Restiaurant-Take
Out

Restaurant-Take
Out

Medical Office

Medical Office

Wellness Office

Medical Offce

1,759

1,463

't,463

1,463

1,463

1,463

2,557

16,035

1U

136

135

136

136

136

238

1490

1

2

3

4

5

b

7-8

I

Gross
Fl@r

Area(Sq.m)

Existing Permitted
Use

Minor
Variance

Gross Floor
LJnit #

Area(Sq.ft)
Zoning By-Law Existing Tenants



(6) Following the Temporary Use Zoning by-Law #35-2021, the current tenant at Unit #2, has

taken position since May l, 2022, with au initial setup invesfinent over $200,000 in
renovations and built up a successfirl food catering business at this location, in the
meantime by glealing jobs and contributing to Brampton's "Complete Community''design.
( see photos below)

Parking Compliance:

The current site coverage allows for sufficient parking to accommodate the retail & restawant
businesses, as shown in the table below.

Total 2,572 27,666 Required

Available

Parking

Parking

1'|3.8

{66

We sincerely hope the city of Brampton will support our application for this minor variance and bring
the existing property to its best uses for the benefits of the neighboring comnnrnity, schools, residents

and businesses.

Yours truly,

Marcus Lou,
2644083 ONTARIO LIMITED
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Dentisfy

TMAGMartlal Art

Stranford College

9.8

8.1

11.3

11.3

5.4

11.3

11.9

74.5

16.70

16.70

12.00

12.00

25.00

12.00

20.00

20.00

Medical ffice

Wellness Office

Medical Ofiice

Commerclal School

Technical School

Restaurant-Take
Oui
Restaurant-Take
Out

Medical ffice

1,759

1,463

1,463

1,463

1,M3

1,rt63

2,557

16,035

164

136

136

136

136

't36

238

1490

1

2

3

4

5

6

74

I

GFA(sq. GFA(sq.
m) ft)

Parking Rate
#m2lpp

#of
Parking

Required
Existing TenantsExisting/Proposed UseUnit #



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY.LAW
I{umber 35 - 2021

A Temporary Use Zoning By-law passed under Sections 39 and 34 of the
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.P.13

WHEREAS (2644083 Ontario lnc.) has submitted an application for a Temporary
Use Zoning By-law to permit a temporary restaurant use to operate within one of
the units of an existing multi-unit industrial mall located at 18 Corporation Drive
for a period of not more than three years;

WHEREAS upon review of the foregoing, the Council of The Corporation of the
city of Brampton has determined that the proposed by-law is desirable and
appropriate for the temporary continued use of the subject property and will not
negatively impact the underlying use permissions of the lndustrial Three A -
Section 393 (M3A-393) zone; and,

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 39 of Ihe Planning Act, R.S.O 1990, c.P.13, as
amended, the council of a local municipality may, in a by-law passed under
Section 34 of the Planning Act, authorize the temporary use of land, buildings or
structures for any purpose set out therein that is otherwise prohibited by the
zoning by-law.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton
ENACTS as follows:

1. Notwithstanding Sections M3A-363.1 and M3A-363.2 of By-law 270-2004, for
the lands shown on Schedule A hereto:

(1) One take-out restaurant shall be permitted, and

(2)The following requirements and restrictions shall apply

a) The maximum gross commercialfloor area for a temporary take-out
restaurant shall be 136 square metres;
b) The combined gross commercialfloor area for a dining room
restaurant and a temporary take-out restaurant shall be 369 square
metres.

2. This Temporary Use Zoning By-Law expires on January 27,2024.



ENACTED and PASSED this 3'd day of March,2A21

Approved as to
form.

2021102t26

CJP

Approved as to
content.

2021rc2r'01

AAP

(ozs-2020-0016)

By-law Number 35 - 2A21

Brown, Mayor

Peter Fay, City Clerk

2
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Zoning Non-compliance Ghecklist

Applicanl: 2644083 Ontario Limited
Address: 18 Corporation Dr, Brampton, ON LOS 685
Zoning: M3A-363
By-law 270-2004, as amended

File No-
fr - 2<t Z'( -Oo3{

Section
#

Special
Section
363

30.7

By-law Requirement

Whereas the by-law does not permit
the use.

Whereas the by-law permits a
dining room restaurant or a
convenience restaurant, to a
maximum of one restaurant per
industrial mall, and a maximum
gross leasable area of 465 square
metres or 5o/o of the total gross floor
area of the building whichever is
less.

Proposal

To permit a take-out restaurant
with a maximum gross floor area
of 136m'(Unit 2)

To permit a combined gross
commercial floor area for a
dining room restaurant and take
out restaurant of 369m'.

Category

USE

LOT DIMENSIONS
AREA/ DEPTH /WIDTH

BELOW GRADE
ENTRANCE

SETBACKS

BUILDING HEIGHT

OUTSIDE STORAGE

LOT COVERAGE

DRIVEWAY

FENCE HEIGHT

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
HEIGHT

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
SETBACK

DRIVEWAY WIDTH

LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE

GARAGE DOOR HEIGHT

John C. Cabral
Reviewed by Zoning

2024-02-09

Date


